Decision No. 7728

BEFOXE THE RAITROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

__-oOo-;-

In the Matter of the Investigation
of the Gas Rates, Service snd Opera~)
tions of Contra Costa Gaz Company, )
orn the Commission's own motion. )

Leo Z. Sussmsn, for Comtra Costa Gas Company,
R. L, Wolfe, City Attormey, for Rittisburg,

A. P. Bray, City Attorney, Lor Martinez,

3. D. larx Greers, City Attoxmey, for Antioch,
. S, Ormsdy, fLor Crockett arnd Valona,

BENZDICT, Commissioner: |

OPIXYIOX
This is a Lormsl Investigation of the ratéa‘, ser-
vice and operations of the COntfa Costa Gas Company insti-
tuted by the’Commission upon 1S own motion.
. The Contra Costa Gas Compsny is a ntility“‘qng:agea
in the manvfecture, distribution snd sale of artificisl gas

in the Incorporated cities and towms of Antiockh, Concor_d,
- Martinez and Pittsburg and the town of Crockett amd certein

‘céntignm torritory in Contra Costa Comnty. The present

rates for gas, eﬁoct:.?e April 20, 1921, were ee'te‘._‘olished‘,by
Decision Fo. 8755, ‘:Ehe' rrice of fuel oLl to Contra Costs’ Gas
Company &+t "!:b.at"tima vas $2.24 per barrel. This has been e~




duced to .$1’.64 por barrel. Suck & decrease in the cost of
oll éom'reasonably be cxpected Tto leszen the company’s ox-
penses sutficient %o n;ake' roszible & lowering in ratwg

| Certain Irregularities in the Cmpaﬁy’s operations
in the town of Antioch have ceused complaints waick apperently
could not be adjusted informally. The matter of both sexrvice
and rates have therefore beon made the subject of consideration
in 'this p:roceoding.

Hearings were held on Sop'can'be:: 1z, 1923. in PLtte~
burg and Antioch. These hemuga were adjourned until October
13, 1522, iz Sen Francisco, at whick time the taking of evi
donce wag completed and the matter submitted for decision.

The cOmpa.ny presented date and evidence relative o its sor-

vice, operations and éamens;ea. The Commission’s engineérs
have nede reports apon thelr investigatiors of the sexrvice
and oper&tions. .
The capitsl investment iz physical ﬁroper'ty of the
Contra Coste Gas Cowpery has beern made entirely during and
wader the jJurisdiction of the Commiscion. Analysis of the
fnvestnent has been made end 1t 1s Zownd to be ressonable.
The capitel Anvested, together with allowance for materiels
and supplies and working cash capital Zor the yoar ending
June 30, 1922, 18 as-follows:~
Average Mxed Cé.pi'ta.l for yeaxr ending ‘
June 80, 1922. . o+ 4 4 4 o o $243,700.00
' Imtexia.ls a.nd Snvplie.. (inecl. oii}. S ' 10,400.00
Torking Cash Cavitel o o o o o'v o o oo 8,400+00.
Rate Base . . . $$62,500.00




Tho.oatimnte of opefat&ng exponses. submitied by the
Company foxr the year exnding Jupe 30, 1822, has, Lor the pu;pose
of fixing rates, becn modified iz & Zew Itens. A.na.lysia oZ the
scteal expenses, ol the past.fow yoars and the ovidence sibézitted
in thi3 case indicate thet the Zollowing estimate of expenses
wder present coctes are Lair a.nd‘._reasona‘ble applied A'to-.the‘
operastion .o:f.’ the. Conpeny Lor tae yeéx period endirg June 30,
1922, . | "

QFERATING ZXPENSES.

Por Yesr Ending June 30, 1922.

Production:

o1l . $31,560

Overation 16,000

Repg.‘ira ‘ 4,500

Q;anamission; ‘ |
Overation : |
Repelirs ) . : @5,600 )

 Dletribution:
Operation \
Repairs. : 9,500
Commercisl EZxpense o ' o 13,000
General & lisc, Of£2ica Expense | 4,000
Total Operating ZXponSC. « « o $82,160

The estimated operzting cost of soxvice exclusive:

oL return on investment has been ectimeted as Zollows:

TOTAL OPERATING COST OF SERVICE

Por Yeaxr MinLJuﬁe 30, 1822
-Operating Expenses ' $82,1€0
Depreciation SR ‘9,050
Uzcollectible Accounts +1,000
|  Totel . . . . . . . . $106,110

~3m




I:t 13 no?t hellieved that mder the present conditions

of decreaceing sales and industrial deprecsion in 'some ot the
cormurities served by it tkat the Contra Costa Gasz Company cen
expect o receive a full return upor its investment. Evidence
shows a tendency mauwmm curtail use of gas under present
rates which a.ra considered. by the consumers a&s excessive. Contra
Coste Gas Compeny has invested ite morey in the enterprise a.nd.
iz entitled *o & falir return if it is Posaidle to earn the same
and stfl1 261l its service at & reasopable rete to its patrons.
The Compeny’s profite have not beer equal to.o full retwrn In
the past part:ly due to poor service conditions. It ie a.ppareht,
kowever, that under present conditions some reduction in rates
iz ‘necessa.ry-in order Wat the service may be continued withont
& materisl loss of business. | '

The present rates have ylelded, during the short time
that they have been efZective, $2.32 per il cubic Zeet sold. It
i probable that tals fo slightly higher then would be reslized
as an average over an entire twelve months period. The rates are
herein reduced to an averzge of $2,18 per XK cubie foot waick
skould yield upor an estimated sale of 61,000,000 cubic Zeet
per apnum wder efficient opez-afions and with good service a
retwrn of approximetely 7.4% on the Compeny’s investment. This
return must be sccepted mtil-bet‘b;ar conditions exist, LA Ibrm
of rate which nmay be sdjusted by supplemontal order of the Com~
wission Yo correct Zoxr chenges Ir the vrice of oil without &
formal hearing hes Dbeen adopted in meny other proceedings and
found sdvissble in this case. Ior this purpose & variation of
3 cents per X cubic.foet of gas s0ld Zoxr eack ten cent variation -
in the price of oil is found resconsble. ,




The service matters which woere consilered Iin thie
proceeding have been adjusted by the CO:gpa.ny. During the
progress of the investigation 1t was recommended that certain
refunde be made in Ant::'och._ where irregalar motexr readings have
been mde;. The Company.ha:f made, these refunds voluntarily. It
was also found that there still exisited several minor violations
of 'the Commission’s sexvice stenlsrds. These, ', however, we 'oo-
lieve will be and are beirg corrected by the present oraﬁnizg—
tion.

I recommend the fLollowing form of ordex:

This Commission having irstituted an investigation

on 1ts owmn moti.qn into the gas rates, service and operations
of Contra %ata Gas Compeny, an Iinvestigation baving been mede,
hearings having been held and the matter submit'ted.,

The Railroed Commissior hereby finds as 2 fact tha.t
the rates heretofore fixed In Declzion No. 8755 should be modi-
fied %o conform with the mhednles hoerein set forth and thet

under present cond.itions
the rates herein set forth are/Just and reascnable rates to de
charged Lor gaa' service by Contrz Costa Gas Compeny.

Baszing 1ts ordeo‘: on the :Eoregoing ﬁnd.ings of fact
and the :ﬁ.ndings of fact contained in the Opinion whs.ch procedee
this Order,

IT IS B:BBEBE ORDERED that Contra Costa Ga.a Conypeny
charge and collect for gas sorved by it in the various com-
m_n;r;tioa Zor the sexvice ag specified, the :tonowing scheduvles
of rates based oz all Tegular meter resdings taker on and after
- the fifteentk day o2 December, 192:;;




Gross

Mrst 400 cu..:et. or-less ver meter per montk $1.25

Hext 3600 ™ per mote:: por month., per X cu.ft.2.25
™ 4000 5 T " ™ ™ ” 1.90 co
!*7000""_.'.' T o» w ®owowow 1.55
L1l ovexrlS00Q0 ™ T T = v LA A e o J

Thre net rate is offective 412 the b:tll is paid at the
o:rﬁce of the Company on or before the tenth day of the month
next-gsucceeding thet for whick the bill is rendered. Other-
wise the gross. cha.rge applies.

The above rates are subject to increa,se or decrease
on ths bzsis of three (3) cents per thomsand cubic feet for
eack ten cents per barrel ircrease or decresse respectively
in the price of oil adove or below the price of $L.64 per
barrel upor approval of the Railroad Commission of the Sta.‘tc
of California. Change to be to the nearest ons cent.

SCEEDULE XO. 2
mmm ¥ETER SERVICE.
mm- ‘

$2.25 per 1,000 cubic feet.

Minim Cherge $1.15 ver neter por mon'm.
scmm KO.

EOTEI.S RIS.:.AURANTS A¥D BE.EE!RIES

RATE: o
Gross Net
Rate per 1,000 cu. f'b. per meler per month #1.50 $l.25 )

M1 i rom weeﬂy charge poxr meter 8.00 7.50

CEb.e net rate is offective 1Z the Dill is psid at the
of2ice of the Comvany within four (4) daye gfter the presenta~-
tion of the weekly bill. Otherwise the gross charge a.pplies.

' The above rates are subject to incrence or decrease

or the basiz of three (3) coents per thousand cubic feet for -

each ten .cente per barrel increase or decresse respectively in
tae price of oil sbove or below the price of $1.64 per barrel

upon approval of the Railrozd Cormission of the State of Celi-
fornia. Change to be -to .the nearest one cente




IT IS EEREBY FORTEER OBDEWv that, (1} in case of
& reduction in the price of oil at a.ny time, Contra Costa Gas
Compony oball £ile wi tafn ton (10) 4zys thereafter an affidavit
setting forth the new price of of.l and shall thereafter, upon
aupplemenfa.l’ order of the Commission in this proceeding, ch.a:ga
the reduced rates as determined under the schedules hored.n set
Zorth; (2] should at any time ar increases In the price of ofl
occur, Contra Costs Gas Compsny my; after f1ling atﬁdavit'br
su.ch increese and. :ecei‘V'S.ng & supplemental order from thisz Com-
miseion 80 anthonzing, charge the Iincressed rates as dotermined
under the schedules horein set forths (3) Contre Coeta. Ges Com-
Peny sball, withiz ten (10) deys of the date of this order, £ile
with the Comission the schedulee of rates herein set 2orth.

The Zoregoing Opinior and Order are heredy approvod.
. and ordered file& a8 the Opinior and Ordexr of the Railroad Com-
n:ission of the State of Ca.lifcc:nia.

:De.ted a.t San :E‘ra.ncisco, Californis, tbd.a 'a 7’
doy of November 1921.

38103.61‘3-




